

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.14393 OF 2024

Mohiddin Hasankhan Bubere (Since deceased
through Legal Heirs) Nasir Mohiddin Khan
Bubere And Ors.

.. Petitioners

Versus

Tukaram Anant Patil And Ors.

.. Respondents

-
- Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Vivek V. Salunkhe,
Advocate for Petitioners.
 - Ms. Aloka Nadkarni, AGP for Respondent Nos.9 to 13.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : AUGUST 20, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Sakhare, learned Senior Advocate for Petitioners
and Ms. Nadkarni, learned AGP for Respondent Nos.9 to 13.

2. Record of the case shows that Mr. Yogesh B. Dandekar has
filed a Caveat and Vakalatnama to represent and espouse cause of
Respondent Nos.1 to 8. When the matter is called out, Mr. Dandekar
is not present.

3. Mr. Sakhare makes a grievance that last week on
09.08.2025, Petitioner filed complaint with the Senior Inspector of
Police, Panvel Taluka Police Station, *inter alia*, with respect to
interference that is caused by Respondents in the subject property to
the extent of cutting trees on the subject property despite pendency of
present proceedings.

4. Mr. Sakhare would submit that if the timeline in the present Writ Petition is seen by the Court it is evident that from 10.12.2024 since the time when contesting Respondents have been appearing in the matter, they have repeatedly taken time to file Affidavit-in-Reply and till today the Affidavit-in-Reply is not filed.

5. Respondents are directed to file their Affidavit-in-Reply. Advocate for Respondents shall ensure that Affidavit-in-Reply is filed within a period of one week. Copy of this order shall be served on Mr. Dandekar by Mr. Salunkhe, Advocate for Petitioner.

6. Respondents shall also clarify in the Reply with respect to the action taken by them as noted in paragraph No.3 above.

7. Stand over to **26th August, 2025**. To be placed on the caption '**Supplementary Board**'.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2025.08.20
15:06:05 +0530