

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 14393 OF 2024

Mohiddin Hasankhan Bubere

(since deceased) through Legal Heirs

Ms. Hasina Mohiddin Khan Bubee & Ors.

.. Petitioners

Versus

Tukaram Anant Patil & Ors.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. A.Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vivek Salunke, Advocates for Petitioners
- Mr. Rohan Surve a/w Ms. Shrushti i/by Mr. Yogesh B. Dandekar, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6, 7 & 8
- Ms. Aloka Nadkarni, AGP for Respondent Nos. 9 to 13

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : AUGUST 26, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Sakhare, learned Senior Advocate for Petitioners; Mr. Surve, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6, 7 & 8 and Ms. Nadkarni, learned AGP for State.

2. At the joint request of parties since Respondent No. 4 has expired, his name stands deleted from array of parties. The nomenclature of the Respondents in seriatim shall be amended accordingly by Mr. Salunke in the presence of the Court. Amendment to that effect is permitted to be carried out forthwith. Re-verification stands dispensed with. Copy of the amended cause-title shall be served on Respondents.

3. My attention is drawn to the order dated 20.08.2025 passed by this Court. Mr. Surve along with Mr. Dandekar, learned Advocates appear for private Respondents 1, 2, 6, 7 & 8. Mr. Surve would submit that copy of the said order was received by them last Sunday and thereafter they have taken instructions and prepared the affidavit in reply as per the directions contained in the said order. He would persuade the Court to give sometime to finalize the affidavit, draft of which is in fact shown to the Court. Considering the request made by Mr. Surve, affidavit in reply is directed to be filed on or before 03.09.2025. Copy of the same shall be given to Mr. Salunke, learned Advocate for Petitioners to consider the same and file appropriate rejoinder if so desired within a period of one week thereafter.

4. In the meanwhile parties are directed to ensure that grievance of Petitioners is looked into and learned Advocates appearing for the parties shall ensure that parties shall not take law into their hands.

5. Stand over to **9th September, 2025.**

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date: 2025.08.26
14:53:39 +0530